Gain on sale of discontinued operations - - - - 24,987 24,987
Selling costs associated with discontinued
operation classified as held for sale - - - - (133) (133)
Loss on disposal of assets and sale and
leaseback of Main Event Centre (654) (493) (66) (1,213) (921) (2,134)

 (52,246) (86,265) (3,493) (142,004) 23,362 (118,642)

The income tax benefit/(expense) above
includes the following specific items:
Restatement of deferred tax balances to
reflect US tax reforms 12,230 - - 12,230 - 12,230

Tax impact of specific items listed above 14,629 1,865 1,048 17,542 499 18,041

 26,859 1,865 1,048 29,772 499 30,271

apled
security holders

4   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2018

4. Operating and financial review (continued)

Group results (continued)

The reporting period for FY18 is from 1 July 2017 to 26 June 2018 i.e. 361 days, compared with 365 days (1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017)
for the corresponding period. To enable a meaningful comparison of the performance compared to the prior period, pro-forma figures
for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 are set out below:

1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 Main Event Theme Parks Corporate
Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Segment revenue 360,152 69,913 - 430,065 125,061 555,126

Segment EBITDA 15,108 (91,112) (15,592) (91,596) 41,195 (50,401)

Depreciation and amortisation (33,641) (8,744) (1,160) (43,545) (12,875) (56,420)

Segment EBIT (18,533) (99,856) (16,752) (135,141) 28,320 (106,821)

Borrowing costs (10,360) (65) (10,425)
Interest income 191 - 191

Net (loss)/profit before tax (145,310) 28,255 (117,055)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 28,607 (131) 28,476

Net (loss)/profit after tax (116,703) 28,124 (88,579)

The segment EBITDA above includes the
following specific items:
Valuation loss - property, plant and
equipment and investments held at fair value - (75,031) (390) (75,421) - (75,421)
Impairment of intangible assets including
goodwill - (3,583) (1,188) (4,771) - (4,771)
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment (38,287) (1,000) - (39,287) - (39,287)
Pre-opening expenses (5,900) - - (5,900) (571) (6,471)
Dreamworld incident costs, net of
insurance recoveries - (6,158) - (6,158) - (6,158)
Restructuring and other non-recurring items (7,405) - (1,849) (9,254) - (9,254)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations - - - - 24,987 24,987
Selling costs associated with discontinued
operation classified as held for sale - - - - (133) (133)
Loss on disposal of assets and sale and
leaseback of Main Event Centre (654) (493) (66) (1,213) (921) (2,134)

(52,246) (86,265) (3,493) (142,004) 23,362 (118,642)

The income tax benefit/(expense) above
includes the following specific items:
Restatement of deferred tax balances to
reflect US tax reforms 12,230 - - 12,230 - 12,230

Tax impact of specific items listed above 14,629 1,865 1,048 17,542 499 18,041

26,859 1,865 1,048 29,772 499 30,271

to stapled
security holders

   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2018   5

4.  Operating and financial review (continued)

Group results (continued)

The performance of the Consolidated Group, as represented by the aggregated results of its operations for the period from 1 July 2016
to 30 June 2017 (365 days), was as follows:

1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017 Main Event Theme Parks Corporate
Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

Segment revenue 299,450 70,934 - 370,384 214,472 584,856

Segment EBITDA 45,812 (98,432) (19,175) (71,795) 72,969 1,174

Depreciation and amortisation (24,559) (8,915) (1,230) (34,704) (20,254) (54,958)

Segment EBIT 21,253 (107,347) (20,405) (106,499) 52,715 (53,784)

Borrowing costs   (12,049) (142) (12,191)
Interest income   86 - 86

Net (loss)/profit before tax   (118,462) 52,573 (65,889)

Income tax benefit/(expense)   5,280 (1,948) 3,332

Net (loss)/profit after tax   (113,182) 50,625 (62,557)

The segment EBITDA above includes the
following specific items:

Valuation loss - property, plant and
equipment - (88,747) - (88,747) - (88,747)
Impairment of intangible assets including
goodwill - (783) - (783) - (783)
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment - - - - (145) (145)
Pre-opening expenses (12,646) - - (12,646) (1,242) (13,888)
Dreamworld incident costs, net of
insurance recoveries - (5,389) - (5,389) - (5,389)
Restructuring and other non-recurring items (1,400) - (2,739) (4,139) - (4,139)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations - - - - 45,009 45,009
Selling costs associated with discontinued
operation classified as held for sale - - - - (796) (796)

Loss on disposal of assets (362) (105) 17 (450) (3,348) (3,798)

 (14,408) (95,024) (2,722) (112,154) 39,478 (72,676)

The income tax benefit/(expense) above
includes the following specific items:

Tax impact of specific items listed above 4,899 1,542 731 7,172 360 7,532

apled
security holders

6   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2018

4.  Operating and financial review (continued)

Group results (continued)

The Group reported a loss of $88.6 million on a pro-forma basis up to 30 June 2018, an increase in losses of $26.0 million compared to a
net loss of $62.6 million in the prior year.

The current year was impacted by several events including the sale of two businesses, non-cash valuation losses on the Dreamworld
and SkyPoint properties, impairment of property, plant and equipment at five US Entertainment Centres, non-recurring restructuring

[…]

Net interest rate exposure 5,694 (235) 55,730 (80,679)

Refer to Note 16 for further details on the interest rate swaps.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 26 June 2018

80   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2018

28. Capital and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Interest rate risk (continued)

ALL Group Australian interest US interest

 2018 2017 2018 2017

Fixed rates
Interest bearing liabilities - - - -

  - - - -

Floating rates
Cash and cash equivalents 1,600 4,450 12,575 4,902

Interest bearing liabilities (176,922) (61,341) (22,249) (157,793)

  (175,322) (56,891) (9,674) (152,891)

Interest rate swaps - - 64,725 71,503

Net interest rate exposure (175,322) (56,891) 55,051 (81,388)

(iv)  Interest rate sensitivity

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.
A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the profit or equity, while a positive amount reflects a potential
net increase.

Consolidated Group Profit movement
Total equity

movement

 2018 2017 2018 2017

1% increase in AUD rate 283 6 283 1,337

1% decrease in AUD rate (283) (6) (283) (1,337)

1% increase in USD rate 1,156 (815) 1,156 535

1% decrease in USD rate (1,156) 815 (1,156) (535)

ALL Group Profit movement
Total equity

movement

 2018 2017 2018 2017

1% increase in AUD rate (1,753) (569) (1,753) (569)

1% decrease in AUD rate 1,753 569 1,753 569

1% increase in USD rate 1,149 (814) 1,149 536

1% decrease in USD rate (1,149) 814 (1,149) (536)

At reporting date, the Group has fixed 261.1% (30 June 2017: 60.7%) of its floating interest exposure.  The proceeds from the sale of the
Bowling and Entertainment business were used to repay interest bearing liabilities on 30 April 2018 (refer to Note 25(b)), resulting in the
value of interest rate swaps temporarily exceeding the value of interest bearing liabilities at 26 June 2018.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 26 June 2018

   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2018   81

28.  Capital and financial risk management (continued)